county, shall have jurisdiction of all complaints under this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 22, 1891.

No. 425, A.]

[Published May 4, 1891.

CHAPTER 340.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Kewaunee to build a bridge across the Kewaunee river, and issue its corporate bonds therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The city of Kewaupee is hereby May build authorized to construct, or cause to be constructed, bridge. a draw bridge across the Kewaunee river, or that portion thereof now known as the "north slip," at a point to connect government lot number three, in section number seventeen, in township number twenty three north, of range number twenty five east, with government lot number four, in the same section, town and range, in the city of Kowaunee, in such manner and of such materials as the said city may determine, at a cost of not more than twenty thousand dollars; provided, that said bridge shall be so located and constructed as not to interfere with the navigation of the said Kewaunee river, or of said slip.

SECTION 2. For the purpose of constructing May borrow said bridge, the common council of said city of Kewaunee is hereby authorized and empowered to borrow from any person, persons or corporation, any sum of money, not to exceed in all twenty thousand dollars, for a term of years, not exceeding twenty, and at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum.

SECTION 3. For the purpose of securing the May issue bonds. payment of the money so borrowed, and the interest thereon, the common council of said city, is hereby authorized to issue bonds in such sums

money.

as the common council may prescribe, not to exceed in all said sum of twenty thousand dollars, to bear interest at a rate not exceeding six per cent. per annum, and to be made payable at the office of the city treasurer of said city of Kewaunee, within twenty years from the date of their issue. Said bonds shall be signed on behalf of said city, by the mayor thereof and countersigned by the city clerk of said city, and the faith and credit of said city shall stand pledged for the payment of said bonds and interest.

Chaking fund to **pay bonds**.

SECTION 4. In addition to all other taxes authorized to be levied, the common council of said city is hereby authorized and empowered to levy and collect annually, for a period of not more than twenty years, a tax sufficient to pay the interest annually to grow due on said bonds, and the principal as fast as the same becomes due and payable; provided, however, that said common council shall have no authority to build said bridge, or to issue said bonds, until after the question of building said bridge and issuing said bonds shall have first been carried by a majority vote of the free holders of said city of Kewaunee, at a general or special election, at which such question shall have been duly submitted; and providing further, that no sum shall be borrowed for said purpose, by said city, which, when added to all the other indebtedness of said city, if any, will make a sum exceeding five per centum on the value of the taxable property in said city, the same to be ascertained by the last previous assessment roll, for state and county taxes.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 22, 1891.